The Village Council hereby approves the First Amendment to the Commercial Lease 

Agreement between the Village of North Baltimore and Fiber Optic Management LLC, 

DBA TurnKey Network Solutions, extending the lease term from October 1, 2025, through 

September 30, 2026, with rent set at Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per 

month, and continuing thereafter on a month-to-month basis under the terms of the 

Agreement, until terminated in accordance with its provisions. 

SECTION 2. 

The Village Administrator is authorized and directed to execute the First Amendment to

[...]

month-to-month basis upon the same terms and conditions set forth herein, except as modified by 

this Amendment, until such time that either Party provides sixty (60) days advance written notice 

of termination of the Agreement.” 

2. Clarification of Section VI – Rent 

The Parties agree that the monthly rent of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) shall 

continue without change throughout the Extended Term and during any subsequent month-to-

month tenancy, subject to the payment and due dates set forth in Section VI of the Agreement. 

3. No Other Changes 

Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, all other terms, covenants, and conditions of

[...]

elected to Council concurring: 

SECTION I: That the total amount owed for high grass mowing on each property 

shall be certified to the 2025 tax duplicate for collection in 2026 to the Wood County 

Auditor. 

SECTION II.  Said special assessments totaling One Thousand Fifty Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($1050.00), shall be payable annually in two equal installments during the 

period of assessments; that said assessments are hereby levied on the parcels listed in 

Exhibit A, for the year 2025. The Clerk is authorized and directed to certify the same to the

[...]

public places in the Village including the cost of necessary equipment to perform said work 

shall be paid by special assessments levied upon the lots and lands within the Village, 

excluding tax exempt property. 

SECTION II.  Said special assessment shall be Eighty-Six Thousand Dollars 

($86,000.00), and shall be payable annually in two equal installments during the period of 

the assessment; that said assessments are hereby levied on all the lots and lands in the 

Village of North Baltimore, excluding tax exempt property, for the year 2025.

[...]

of trees along the streets, alleys, ways and public places in the Village shall be paid by 

special assessments levied upon the lots and lands within the Village, excluding tax exempt 

property. 

SECTION II.  Said special assessment shall be Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars 

($22,000.00), and shall be payable annually in two equal installments during the period of 

the assessment; that said assessments are hereby levied on all the lots and lands in the 

Village of North Baltimore, excluding tax exempt property, for the year 2025.